
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 

MONDAY 13TH MARCH 2017 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, 

WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 8DA  
 

MEMBERS: Councillors R. L. Dent (Chairman), C. J. Spencer (Vice-Chairman), 
M. T. Buxton, B. T. Cooper, J. M. L. A. Griffiths, C. M. McDonald, 
S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, P.L. Thomas, L. J. Turner and 
S. A. Webb 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
  

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 18th January 2017 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Legislative Update (Pages 5 - 70) 
 

5. Revised Street Trading Policy - Approval for Consultation (Pages 71 - 106) 
 

6. Licensing Committee Work Programme (Pages 107 - 108) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 2 - 

 
 

7. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
2nd March 2017 
 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 18TH JANUARY 2017 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. L. Dent (Chairman), C. J. Spencer (Vice-Chairman), 
M. T. Buxton, B. T. Cooper, J. M. L. A. Griffiths, C. M. McDonald, 
S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey (substituting for Councillor  
P. L. Thomas), L. J. Turner and S. A. Webb 
 

  

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. D. Etheridge and Mrs. P. Ross 
 
 
 

18/16   APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P.L. Thomas. The 
Committee was advised that Councillor M. A. Sherrey was attending as 
the substitute member for Councillor P. L. Thomas. 
 

19/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

20/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 14th 
November 2016 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 
2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

21/16   OPTIONS FOR INCREASING THE NUMBER OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
VEHICLES THAT ARE WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLES 
 
At the Council meeting held on 23rd November 2016, a Notice of Motion 
was submitted by Councillor C. M. McDonald as follows:- 
 
“That this Council takes positive action in adopting a policy that ensures 
all new Hackney Cabs will be wheelchair accessible vehicles”. 
 
A substantive motion was declared carried in the following terms:- 
 
“That the Council reviews it policy for wheelchair accessible vehicles in 
light of the Licensing Committee’s deliberations, the meeting of the 
Committee to be held within 8 weeks and 3 days”. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee 
18th January 2017 

 

Following on from the Council meeting, an additional meeting of the 
Licensing Committee was arranged in order for Members to consider the 
substantive motion as carried. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, presented the report and in 
doing so reminded Members that two consultations had previously taken 
place; one in March 2015 and one during January to April 2016. 
 
Members were informed that currently 124 vehicles were licensed in the 
district to be used as hackney carriages, seven of which were 
wheelchair accessible vehicles (WAV’s).  ‘Wheelchair accessible 
vehicles’ referred to a vehicle that was constructed or adapted to carry a 
wheelchair user whilst they remained seated in their wheelchair. 
 
During previous Licensing Committee meetings Members had 
expressed their concern with regard to the low number of wheelchair 
accessible hackney carriage vehicles currently licensed in the district. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitio
[...]
 Immigration Act 2016 came into effect on 1st 

December 2016 and impact on the Council’s taxi and private hire 
licensing functions  These new provisions mean that hackney carriage 
and private hire driver and operator licences must not be issued to 
people who are illegally present in the UK, who are not permitted to 
work, or who are permitted to work but are subject to a condition that 
prohibits them from holding such a licence. 
 

3.6 The provisions also add immigration offences and penalties to the list 
of grounds on which operator and private hire and taxi driver licences 
may be suspended or revoked by licensing authorities. In 
circumstances where the operator or driver licence expires, is revoked 
or suspended on immigration grounds, it must be returned to the 
issuing licence authority. Failure to return the licence will be a criminal 
offence, punishable on conviction in a Magistrates’ Court by a fine. 
 

3.7 The Home Office has published detailed guidance on the new 
provisions which can be seen at Appendix 1. 
 

3.8 Licensing Officers have received training from the Home Office 
Immigration Enforcement team on the new provisions and on 
document fraud awareness and are taking steps to ensure compliance 
with the new provisions introduced as a result of Schedule 5 coming 
into force. 

 
 

Policing and Crime Act 2017 
 
3.9 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 received Royal Assent on 31st 

January 2017.  The Act contains provisions that will impact on both taxi 
licensing and the licensing of alcohol and late night refreshment under 
the Licensing Act 2003.   

 
3.10 A summary of the provisions that affect the licensing regimes carried 

out by Worcestershire Regulatory Services on behalf of the Council is 
shown at Appendix 2. 

 
3.11 Officers will be monitoring progress towards the commencement of the 

licensing related provisions in the Act carefully and Members will be 
provided with further information and reports as and when necessary. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE   13th March 2017 

 
  

Section 165 – 167 of the Equality Act 2010 
 Taxi and Private Hire Passengers in Wheelchairs 
 
3.12 On 7th February 2017 the Department for Transport (DfT) announced 

their intention to implement sections 165 – 167 of the Equality Act 2010 
with effect from 6th April 2017. 

 

3.13 From 6th April 2017 drivers of designated wheelchair accessible taxi 
and private hire vehicles will be obliged by law to: 

 transport wheelchair users in their wheelchair 
 provide passengers in wheelchairs with appropriate assistance 
 charge wheelchair users the same as non-wheelchair users 

3.14 The new rules will apply in England, Wales and Scotland affecting 
vehicles that are designated as wheelchair accessible and will apply to 
both taxis and private hire vehicles. 

 
3.15 Drivers found to be discriminating against wheelchair users face fines 

of up to £1,000. Drivers may also face having their taxi or private hire 
vehicle (PHV) licence suspended or revoked by their licencing 
authority. Drivers unable to provide assistance for medical reasons will 
be able to apply to the Council for an exemption from the new 
requirements. 

 
3.16 The DfT have published guidance on the new provisions and this can 

be seen at Appendix 3. 
 
3.17 Further updates and reports in relation to this change in the law will be 

brought before Members later this year.  Efforts will also be made to 
raise awareness amongst licensed drivers about the new law and how 
it affects them. 
 
 
Animal Licensing Proposals (DEFRA) 

 
3.18 Between December 2015 and March 2016, DEFRA carried out 

consultation with stakeholders as part of a review of animal 
establishment licensing in England.  

 
3.19 DEFRA has considered the responses to this consultation exercise and 

has now published a document entitled “The review of animal 
establishments licensing in England – Next steps.”  This document is 
attached to the report as Appendix 4. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE   13th March 2017 

 
 
 
 
 
3.20 DEFRA is proposing to update and combine the current licensing 

regimes that regulate the sale of pet animals, dog and cat boarding, 
dog breeding and riding schools.  These licensing functions are carried 
out by Worcestershire Regulatory Services on behalf of the Council. 

 
3.21 Officers will continue to monitor the progress of the review of animal 

establishment licensing in England and will provide further information 
and reports to update Members on progress in due course. 

 
  
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
 

4.1 Officers will closely monitor the progress towards implementation of the 
various legislative measures and proposals to ensure the Council is 
fully prepared for the changes these will make to the licensing functions 
carried out by Worcestershire Regulatory Services on behalf of the 
Council. 

 
 
 
5. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 –  Immigration Act 2016 Guidance 
 
Appendix 2 –  Summary of Policing and Crime Act 2017 

Provisions affecting licensing. 
 
Appendix 3 –  Guidance on sections 165 & 167 Equality Act 2010 
 
Appendix 4 –  DEFRA “Next Steps” Publication 

 
 
 
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 

Name:   Dave Etheridge – Senior Practitioner (Licensing) 
   Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
 
E Mail: dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk  
 
Tel:       (01905) 822799  

Page 8

Agenda Item 4

mailto:dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk


 
 

1 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GUIDANCE FOR LICENSING 

AUTHORITIES TO PREVENT 

ILLEGAL WORKING IN THE TAXI 
AND PRIVATE HIRE SECTOR IN 

ENGLAND AND WALES  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 December 2016 
 
Produced by the Home Office 
 
© Crown copyright 2016 

 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
 

2 
 

 
 Contents 

            

 
1. Introduction .........................................................................................................
[...]
nsing regimes to prevent people without 
lawful immigration status and the right to work from holding an operator or a PHV or taxi 
driver licence3. This has been achieved by adapting the following existing licensing 
legislation across the UK: London Hackney Carriages Act 1843; the London Cab Order 
1934; Private Hire Vehicles (London) Act 1998; Metropolitan Public Carriage Act 1869; 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976; Plymouth City Council Act 1975; 
Road Traffic Offenders (Northern Ireland) Order 1996 and the Taxi Act (Northern Ireland) 
2008. The Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 (Licensing of Booking Offices) Order 
2009 will also be amended in due course in respect of booking offices in Scotland.   
 
The new provisions mean that driver and operator licences must not be issued to people  
who are illegally present in the UK, who are not permitted to work, or who are permitted to 
work but are subject to a condition that prohibits them from holding such a licence. 
 
Licensing authorities must discharge this duty by requiring the applicant to submit one of a 
number of prescribed documents which show that the applicant has permission to be in the 
UK and undertake work as an operator or a private hire or taxi driver. The check must be 
performed when the applicant first applies for a licence or first applies to renew or extend 
their licence whether for the full statutory term or a lesser period on or after 1 December 
2016. For those who have limited permission to be in the UK, the licensing authority must 
repeat the check at each subsequent application to renew or extend the licence until such 
time as the applicant demonstrates that they are entitled to remain indefinitely in the UK.  
 
Where a person’s immigration permission to be in the UK is time-limited to less than the 
statutory length for a driver or operator licence, the licence must be issued for a duration 
which does not exceed the applicant’s period of permission to be in 
[...]
nce denied or revoked   

  Date   

  

If revoked, has the licence been 
returned? 

  

  
 

  

  
 

Email form to the Home Office

Page 37

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Policing and Crime Act 2017  
 

Provisions Affecting Licensing Functions 
 

 
 

Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 
 
Statutory Guidance on Protecting Children and Vulnerable Adults 
 
Section 177 of the Act provides that the Secretary of State may issue guidance to 
public authorities as to how their licensing functions under taxi and private hire 
vehicle legislation may be exercised so as to protect children, and vulnerable 
individuals who are 18 or over, from harm. 
 
The Secretary of State is also empowered to revise this guidance and must publish 
any guidance or revision of it. 
 
Any public authority which has licensing functions under taxi and private hire vehicle 
legislation must have regard to any guidance issued under this section. 
 
Before issuing the guidance, the Secretary of State must consult with a range of 
stakeholders including the police, licensing authorities and representatives of taxi 
and private hire licence holders. 
 
Section 177 was commenced on Royal Assent and it is anticipated that the 
Secretary of State will begin consultation on the draft guidance shortly. 
 
 
 

Alcohol, Entertainment and Late Night Refreshment Licensing 
 
 
Meaning of “alcohol”: inclusion of alcohol in any state 
 
Section 135 amends the definition of “alcohol” provided in the Licensing Act 2003 to 
include alcohol “in any state.”  This will mean powdered and vapourised alcohol will 
also be regulated under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
Summary reviews: representations against interim steps  
 
A summary review is a “fast-track” licence review process that can be applied for by 
the Police in the case where a licensed premises is associated with serious crime 
and disorder. 
 
Within 48 hours of receipt of a summary review application, the licensing authori
[...]
 should be in 
place pending the outcome of any appeal, or the expiry of the time limit for making 
an appeal. These arrangements will allow licensing authorities and the police to take 
effective enforcement action, and will be fairer for businesses. Licensees and the 
police will be able to appeal the interim steps to a magistrates’ court.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40

Agenda Item 4



Personal licences: licensing authority powers in relation to convictions 
 
Currently a personal licence may be suspended or forfeited by a court on conviction 
of a relevant offence. Relevant offences are listed in Schedule 4 to the 2003 Act and 
include violent and sexual offences, drugs offences and firearms offences. However, 
the evidence suggests that the courts are not routinely exercising their powers in this 
regard, often because they are not aware that an offender holds a personal licence. 
 
Section 138 will allow licensing authorities to suspend or revoke a licence. Courts will 
retain their existing powers. Where a licensing authority decides to suspend or 
revoke a licence, the licence holder will have the opportunity to make 
representations to the licensing committee, and will have a right to appeal to a 
magistrates’ court.  
 
 
Licensing Act 2003: addition of further relevant offences 
 
Conviction for a relevant offence can be grounds for refusing a new personal licence, 
or for suspending or revoking an existing licence. Currently, there are some serious 
offences which are not included in the definition of “relevant offence”. The following 
offences will be added to the definition by section 139: 
 

 the sexual offences listed in Schedule 3 to the Sexual Offences Act 2003;  

 the violent offences listed in Part 1 of Schedule 15 to the Criminal Justice Act 
2003;  

 the manufacture, importation and sale of realistic imitation firearms contrary to 
section 36 of the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006;  

 using someone to mind a weapon contrary to section 28 of the Violent Crime 
Reduction Act 2006; and  

 the terrorism-related offences listed in section 41 of the Counter-terrorism Act 
2008.  

 
 
Licensing Act 2003: guidance 
 
 
Section 182 of the 2003 Act requires the Secretary of State to issue guidance to 
licensing authorities on the discharge of their functions under the Act, and that the 
guidance be laid before Parliament and be subject to the negative resolution 
procedure every time it is updated. The licensing framework has been in place for 
ten years, and in that time changes to the guidance have not been subject to 
parliamentary debate. The requirement to lay revised guidance before Parliament is 
therefore considered unnecessary and at odds with many other statutory guidance 
provisions.  
 
As a result of section 140 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017, the Secretary of State 
will no longer have to lay the s.182 guidance before Parliament for approval before it 
comes into effect. 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 4



Cumulative Impact Policies 
 
Cumulative Impact Policies (CIPs) allow licensing authorities to limit the number or 
type of licence applications (e.g. bars or off-licences) granted in areas where they 
can demonstrate that the number or density of premises in that area is adversely 
impacting on the statutory licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
There are currently over 200 CIPs in place but they have no statutory basis. Not all 
licensing authorities are making effective or consistent use of ClPs and the licensed 
trade has concerns about the transparency of the process and quality of evidence 
used to restrict new businesses. 
 
Section 141 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 will amend the Licensing Act 2003 
and put CIPs on a statutory footing while introducing a requirement on licensing 
authorities to review the evidence on which CIPs are based at least every three 
years - more frequently than under the current system, where the SOLP review 
determines that the ev
[...]
 hold a taxi or PHV drivers’ licence. The Government’s 
presumption is that a driver who wilfully failed to comply with section 165 would be 
unlikely to remain a “fit and proper person”.  

5.5 Authorities might also apply conditions which enable them to investigate cases of 
alleged discrimination and take appropriate action, even where prosecution did not 
proceed. 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

The review of animal 
establishments licensing in 
England 
Next steps 
February 2017 

Page 59

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

© Crown copyright 2017 

You may re-use this information (excluding logos) free of charge in any format or medium, 
under the terms of the Open Government Licence v.3. To view this licence visit 
www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/ or email 
PSI@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk   

This publication is available at www.gov.uk/government/publications   

Any enquiries regarding this publication should be sent to us at 

Defra 
Animal Welfare Team 
Area 5B 
Nobel House 
17 Smith Square, London 
SW1P 3JR 

Email: AnimalWelfare.Consultations@defra.gsi.gov.uk 

www.gov.uk/defra  

Page 60

Agenda Item 4

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
mailto:PSI@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications
mailto:AnimalWelfare.Consultations@defra.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/defra


 

 

Contents 

Introduction ............................................................................................................................ 1 

Background ............................................................................................................................ 1 

Animal establishments licences ............................................................................................ 2 

a) Generic licences ....................................................................................................... 2 

b) Model co
[...]
sed policy. 

    
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That Members RESOLVE to approve the draft revised street 

trading policy at Appendix 2 for the purpose of consultation with 
relevant parties. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 The costs associated with carrying out the consultation on the draft 

policy would be met from existing budgets held by Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services. 
 
 
Legal Implications 
 

3.2 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (“the Act”) 
as amended allows local authorities to adopt provisions concerning the 
control of street trading. Under the Act there is no legal requirement for 
the Council to have a policy on how it proposes to control street trading 
under the Act. 

 
3.3 However it is considered best practice for a Council to adopt such a 

policy to encourage consistency and transparency in the way that its 
functions are carried out.  It is also considered best practise to review 
any such policy adopted from time to time. 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   13th March 2017 

 
 
 
Service / Operational Implications  

 
3.4 Council’s usually control street trading so that they can decide where to 

allow street trading and can properly manage the environmental and 
safety implications that the street trading creates.  Controlling street 
trading also allows Councils to manage the impact street trading has 
on the local economy. 

 
3.5 The control of street trading can also be of benefit to traders who can 

obtain greater security over their “pitch” if they are the only person who 
has the Council’s consent to trade there. 

 
3.6 Officers believe that it is important that where a Council decides to 

exercise control over street trading, the Council should adopts a street 
trading policy, which sets out clearly how applications for street trading 
consents will be dealt with and what principles will be applied when 
determining applications made for street trading consents.  It is also 
believed that such a policy should be reviewed from time to time to 
ensure it is still appropriate and in line with the Council’s aims and 
objectives in controlling street trading. 

 
3.7 A copy of the Council’s current street trading policy and standard 

conditions can be seen at Appendix 1.  The policy and standard 
conditions have been in place since July 2011.  It has therefore been 
more than five years since these have been formally reviewed.  
Therefore officers believe the policy and conditions should now be 
subject to review. 

 
3.8 A draft revised street trading policy has been produced and is attached 

at Appendix 2.  The draft revised street trading policy is a more 
comprehensive and detailed document than the current street trading 
policy and incorporates the standard conditions.  The draft revised 
policy aims to provide as much information and guidance as possible to 
assist applicants, consent holders, officers and Members with a view to 
achieving a transparent and consistent approach to how the Council’s 
street trading functions are carried out. 

 
3.9 The draft revised policy begins by giving an introduction to the District. 

This is followed by a section explaining what the policy is and what 
objectives it seeks to achieve. 

 
3.10 The draft revised policy then sets out the legislative framework within 

which the Council controls street trading, and explains that streets in 
the District have been designated as “consent streets” and those that 
are designated as “prohibited streets.” 

 
 

Page 72

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   13th March 2017 

 
 
 
3.11 The draft revised policy goes on to explain the requirements involved in 

making an application for a street trading consent. This includes 
reference to the documentation that must be submitted with an 
application. 

 
3.12 The draft revised policy sets out the way in which applications will
[...]
of 
Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982;  
“Consent Holder” means the person named on the Street Trading Consent issued 
by the Council and any person employed by him to assist in his trading;  “Council” 
means the Bromsgrove District Council. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 106

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  13th March 2017 
 
 
13th March 2017 
 
Draft Revised Street Trading Policy – Approval for Consultation 
 
Legislative Update Report  
 
 
 
To Be Allocated To Suitable Available Dates in 2017/2018  
 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme – Results of 
Consultation 
 
Annual Report 2016/2017  
 
Review of Policy on the Relevance of Convictions for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers 
 
Results of Consultation on Revised Street Trading Policy 
 
Equality Act 2010 – Section 167 – List of Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles 
 
12 month review following the public awareness raising campaign (Jan / Feb 
2017) on Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAV’s) – Update report.  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 107

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 18th January 2017
	4 Legislative Update
	Appendix 1 - Guidance on Right to Work - Taxi and PH
	Appendix 2 - Policing and Crime Act 2017
	Appendix 3 - s.165-167 Guidance
	Appendix 4 - DEFRA Next Steps
	Introduction
	Background
	Animal establishments licences
	a) Generic licences
	Question 1: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposal to introduce a single Animal Establishment Licence?

	b)  Model conditions
	Question 2: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposal to promote or require use of the Model Conditions by local authorities, for activities where they have been agreed?

	c) Breeding and sale of dogs
	Question 3: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the proposal to prohibit the sale of puppies 

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

13TH MARCH 2017 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. L. Dent (Chairman), R. J. Deeming, J. M. L. A. Griffiths, 
M. A. Sherrey, P.L. Thomas, L. J. Turner and S. A. Webb 
 

  

 Officers: Mrs V. Brown, Mr D. Etheridge and Ms R. Cole 
 
 
 

22/16   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. T. Buxton, B. 
T. Cooper, C. M. McDonald, S. R. Peters and C. J. Spencer. The 
Committee was advised that Councillors R. J. Deeming and M. A. 
Sherrey were attending as substitute Members for Councillors Cooper 
and Spencer respectively.    
 

23/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

24/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 18th 
January 2017 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18th January 2017 
be approved as a correct record.  
 

25/16   LEGISLATIVE UPDATE 
 
The Committee considered a report which highlighted changes to 
legislation which had either taken place or were proposed to come into 
effect in the near future and which related to Licensing functions.  
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing) WRS highlighted a number of areas 
of legislative change and drew the attention of Members to the 
appendices to the report in each case which set out the changes in more 
detail. 
 
The Immigration Act 2016  
 
The main impact was in respect of Section 5 of the Act in relation to Taxi 
and Private Hire Licensing functions. The provisions mean that Hackney 



Licensing Committee 
13th March 2017 

- 2 - 

Carriage and Private Hire Driver and Operator Licences must not be 
issued to those who are illegally present in the UK, those who are not 
permitted to work or those who are permitted to work but are subject to a 
condition prohibiting them from holding such a licence.  
 
It was reported that Licensing Officers had received additional training 
from the Home Office Immigration Enforcement Team on the new 
provisions and on increased document fraud awareness. Members were 
informed that the cost to the Authority was minimal and that it was more 
about increased awareness of potential areas of difficulty.  
 
Policing and Crime Act 2017 
 
It was noted that the Act contained provisions which would impact on 
both Taxi Licensing and the Licensing of Alcohol and Late Night 
Refreshment under the Licensing Act 2003. These included: 
 

 Statutory Guidance on Protecting Children and Vulnerable Adults 
- the Secretary of State may issue Guidance to public Authorities 
as to how their licensing functions under Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicle legislation may be exercised so as to protect children and 
vulnerable individuals from harm; 

 

 Personal Licences – Licensing Authorities would have the power 
to suspend or revoke a Personal Licence. The Licence Holder 
would still have the opportunity to make representations to the 
Licensing Committee; 

 

 Licensing Act 2003: Addition of Further Relevant Offences - this 
would increase the number of “Relevant Offences” conviction for 
which would be grounds for refusing, suspending or revoking an 
existing Personal Licence; 

 

 Licensing Act 2003: Guidance to Local Authorities - this would no 
longer have to come before Parliament for approval before it 
comes into effect; 

 

 Cumulative Impact Policies – these would be placed on a 
statutory basis .At present this Council does not have a 
Cumulative Impact Policy; 

 

 Late Night Levy Requirements – changes to be introduced to 
make the Late Night Levies more flexible but with greater 
transparency.   
 
 
 
 
 

     
 



Licensing Committee 
13th March 2017 

- 3 - 

Section 165-167 of the Equality Act 2010 – Taxi and Private Hire 
Passengers in Wheelchairs    
 
It was reported that new guidance had been published by the 
Department for Transport on the new provisions of the Equality Act 
2010.  
 
From April 2017 drivers of designated wheelchair accessible Taxis and 
Private Hire Vehicles would be obliged by law to: 
 

 transport wheelchair users in their wheelchair 

 provide passengers in wheelchairs with appropriate assistance 

 charge wheelchair users the same as non-wheelchair users  
 
Drivers found to be discriminating against wheelchair users may be fined 
up to £1000 and/or have their vehicle licence suspended or revoked by 
their Licensing Authority. 
 
It was noted that further updates and reports in relation to the change in 
the law would be brought to this Committee later in the year. In addition 
there would be attempts to raise the awareness of Licensed drivers of  
the changes in the law and potential impact on them.  
 
Animal Licensing Proposals (DEFRA) 
 
Following a consultation with stakeholders as part of a review of animal 
establishment licensing in England, DEFRA had issued a document 
“The Review of Animal Establishments Licensing in England – Next 
Steps”. This related to the updating and combining of the current 
licensing regimes which regulate the sale of pet animals, dog and cat 
boarding, dog breeding and riding schools.  
 
It was noted that further progress reports would be submitted to the 
Committee when the information on the review was available.  
 
It was   
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report on legislative updates be 
noted.   
 

26/16   REVISED STREET TRADING POLICY - APPROVAL FOR 
CONSULTATION 
 
Members considered a revised Street Trading Policy as the existing 
Policy had been in place since July 2011. It was recognised as good 
practice to have a Street Trading Policy so that applications were dealt 
with on a consistent and transparent basis. It was also important to 
review the Policy from time to time to ensure that it remained fit for 
purpose.  
 



Licensing Committee 
13th March 2017 

- 4 - 

Members considered the draft of the revised policy set out in Appendix 2 
to the report. It was noted that the proposed policy was a more 
comprehensive and detailed document than that currently in place. The 
draft incorporated the standard conditions which would mean that all 
parties would have easier access to these. The additional information 
included in respect of the application process would also assist all 
parties involved to achieve a consistent and transparent approach to 
undertaking Street Trading Functions.  
 
It was reported that the draft revised policy was based on a template 
being developed across Worcestershire in an attempt to harmonise 
where appropriate, licensing policies and procedures.  
 
Members were reminded that the Street Trading Policy also covered 
traders such as flower sellers and catering vans located within laybys. It 
was possible that views would be expressed on areas where street 
trading could be extended.  
 
It was reported that it was intended to undertake a consultation exercise 
in respect of the proposed revised policy and that it was proposed to 
issue a questionnaire for this purpose. The public would be invited to 
respond together with existing Street Traders and stakeholders including 
the Police, County Highways, Local Members and Parish Councils. In 
response to questions from Members it was confirmed that the Centres 
Manager would also be consulted.  
 
It was anticipated that the consultation would last for 12 weeks, and that 
the results would be reported back to the September meeting of this 
Committee.  
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that the draft revised Street Trading Policy as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report be approved for the purpose of consultation 
with relevant parties.  
 

27/16   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee Work Programme be updated 
to include the items discussed and agreed during the course of the 
Meeting.  
 

The meeting closed at 6.42 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 


